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HIQ&IQITS 

pigs 

Canadian pig inventories are continuing on their 
downward trend with a 3% year over year decrease at 
January 1/1990. Decreases in inventories are sharper 
in the eastern provinces then in the western 
provinces. 

Cattle 

Cattle and calf inventories in Canada at January 
1, 1990 have increased 2% from a year ago. 

The beer breeding herd continues to rebuild with 
beef cows up by 2% and beef heifers for breeding up 
7%. 

show 
Sheep and lait numbers in Canada at January 1, 1990 

increaaed by 7% from a year ago. 

PII, JANUARY 1, 1990 

Total Pig Niers Down 3% 

Total pig nianbers for Canada at January 1, 1990 are 
estimated at 10,694,000, down 3% from January 1, 1989 
at 11,018,300. In the East, numbers decreased by 3% 
and in the West numbers decreased by 2%. 

Saws for Breeding and Bred Guts Down 3% 

The n,.snber of sows for breeding and bred guts is 
estimated at 1,060,400, down 3% from January 1, 1990 
at 1,092,400. Sow numbers are down 4% in the East and 
down 2% in the West. 

LivesLoc and Anirns Products Section, 
Agriculture Division 

March 1990 
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FAITS SAILLN4TS 	 LEFARY 

Po 	 LOTHECUE  
Lea inventaires canadiens des porcs continuent de conna!tre 

des baisses. On note une diminution de 3% dii cheptel des 1er 
Janvier 1989 au 1er  Janvier 1990. Les baisses sont plus 
marquees dana PEat que dans l'Ouest. 

Boviia 

Lea inventaires dee bavina at veaux du 1er  Janvier 1990 ont 
augmenté de 2% par rapport b ceux de Pan dernier. 

Le troupeau reproducteur de boeuf continue de prendre de 
l'expansion, Xe nombre de vaches de boucherie ayant augmenté 
de 2% at le nanbre de génisses de boucherie pour la 
reproduction ayant conriu une hausse de 7%. 

Piutona 

Ic noutre de moutons at dagneaux, mu Canada, au 1er 
,janvier 1990, a connu isle augmentation de 7% per rapport It ii 
y a si an. 

PORCS, 	JANVIER 1990 

Enable des porca, baisse de 3% 

Salon les estimations, Xe nombre total de porcs au Canada 
au 1er  Janvier 1990 était de 10,694,000 soit 3% de mains quau 
1er Janvier 1989, a 11,018,300. LEst a connu une diminution 
de 3% tandis que 1'Ouest a diminué de 2%. 

Truies pour la reproduction at jetties truies saillies baisse 
de 3% 

Le nombre de truies pour Is reproduction at de jeunes 
truies saillies est estimé a 1,060,400 soit 3% de moAns qu'au 
1er Janvier 1989, b 1,092,400. Le nombre de trues a diminuC 
de 4% dans lEst et de 2% dans l'Ouest. 

Section dii bétail et des produits dorigine anirnale, 
Division de lagriculture 

Mars 1990 

ediiej whwi rep(Wuc4ng Lm quc 	any pao oi the iloc&nt 	 RWWuco ou citation autonsèe saus raserve idcaUoni*a ta source. Sie Canacia 



,srrawings Dewn 5% 

The 1989 estimate for farrowngs from October 1, 
1989 to December 31, 1989 is 513,200, a decrease of 5% 
from the 1988 estimate for the sane period. Farrowings 
were down 4% in the East and 5% in the West. 

Sown to Farruw Dewn 2% and No Change 

Farmers reports indicate that the number of sows 
expected to farrow from January 1, 1990 to March 31, 
1990 is estimated at 515,900, a decrease of 2% over 
last year. For April 1, 1990 to June 30, 1990, 
f.rrowinge are expected to be 517,300, virtually 
unchanged from the corresponding quarter of a year 
earlier. 

Estimatlnq Procedures - Pigs 

Pig estimates contained in this pi.*lication are 
based on information obtained from a swaple of farmers 
across Canada, using probability surveys. Data were 
collected by mail and telephone interview, through the 
January Farm Survey, a multi- purpose annual survey 
conducted at January 1. This is a probability survey 
stratified by size and type of operation within each 
province. Indicators of both level and change from 
last year are produced from this survey. The January 
Farm Survey replaces the NationalLivestock Survey 
conducted at January 1. 

In setting estimates, survey indicators were 
combined with administrative data on slaughter, 
imports, and exports to construct supply-disposition 
balance sheets (see page 7), which provide an addi-
tional check on survey estimates. 

The Census of Agriculture provides inventory bench-
marks every five years. Estimates carried in this 
poblication are based on the JLSle 3, 1986 census 
bencheark. 

Pilees bee disirpjtlon de 5% 

Scion lestta,ation de 1989, ii y a eu 513,200 mises baa 
entre le 1er  octobre 1989 et le 31 décmnbre 1989, goit 5% de 
moln8 que pour is periods correepondante de 1988. Le nombre de 
mises baa a diminué de 4% dana l'Est et de 5% dens l'Ouest. 

Truies devant .ettre baa, beisee de 2% at pee de chuigent 

D'apr6s lea renseignements fournis per les cultivateura, on 
estime que 515,900 truies mettront bas entre le 1er  Janvier 
1990 et Ic 31 mars 1990, une baisse de 2% per rapport mu 
premier trimestre de 1988. Pour is periode du 1er  avril 1990 
su 30 juin 1990, on estime gut 517,300 truies mettront baa, 
aoit presque Is .éme que pour is periods correspondante de 
1989. 

Procdures d'eetl.ation - Porc 

Les estimations, pour lea porca contenues dana cette 
plication, sent basCes eur l'information obtenue d'un 
Cchantillon dCleveurs, h travers le Canada rejoirits h l'aide 
d'enquêtes probabilistes. Lea donnCes ont etC recueillies a 
l'aide de questionnaires envoyCs per is poste,et d'entrevues 
tElCphoniques on at servant de 1'EnquCte de janvier our lee 
fermes gui eat isle enquCte b buts multiples conduits au 1er 
janvier. C'est iie enquCte de type probabiliste, stratifiCe 
per type at taille dopCration I i'intCrieur de chaque 
province. L'enquCte produit des indicateurs du niveau des 
inventaires sinai que Is variation de ceux-ci per rapport I 
l'année prCcCdente. 
L'tnquCte de janvier our lea fermes rmnpiace l'EnquCte 
Nationale our its fermes conduite au jer  janvier. 

Lots de is preparation des estimations, on combine las 
ndicateurs de l'enquCte aux donnCes administratives cur lea 

abattages, lea importations et lea exportations afin darriver 
I des bilans sur is disponibilitC et l'&coulement (voir page 
7) gui procurent Lrle verification additionnelle du niveau des 
eat imat ions. 

La recenseserit our l.griculture Cteblit lee replres des 
inventaires tous lea cinq ens. Les estimations contenues dens 
cette plication sent bisCes our lea donnCes du recensement 
du 3 Juin 1986. 

Slaughter Pigs - Average Warm Dressed Weights, Canada 
Porcs abattus - Poids moyens a chaud, Canada 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur le marchê des bestuaux et de Ia viande au Canada. 
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L 	TABLE 1. lot.1 Pigs: &er on Fer.s, by Province, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 1. Total dee porce: nbre den. 1.e rea, per province, 1989 at 1990 

January 1, 	April 1, 
i89r 	1989t 

Prov knce 

janvier 	1ar cyril 
1989r 	1989r 

.ily 	1, October 1, January 1, January 1, 
1989r 1989r 1990 1990/1989 

1er juillet or octobrt 1er janvier 1er janvier 
1989r 1990 1990/1989 

Nrld. - 	7.-N. 16.5 16.0 16.0 16.0 16.0 97 
P.E.I. - 	t.-P.-. 124.0 123.0 122.0 120.0 118.0 95 
N.S. 	- N.-. 146.0 143.0 141.0 137.0 129.0 88 
N.B. 	- N.-8. 102.0 99.0 97.0 97.0 95.0 93 
Qué. 3,100.0 3,050.0 3,070.0 3,080.0 3,055.0 99 
Ont. 3,355.0 3,280.0 3,230.0 3,270.0 3,210.0 96 

Eeet - lotal - 1st 6,843.5 6,711.0 6,676.0 6,720.0 6,623.0 97 

Men. 1,29.0 1 1 280.0 1,265.0 1,270.0 1,265.0 98 
Seek. 870.0 855.0 830.0 825.0 835.0 96 
Alte. 	- AIb. 1,775.0 1,790.0 1,760.0 1,760.0 1,740.0 98 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 234.8 225.0 232.0 229.0 231.0 98 

West - Total - Quest 4,174.8 4,150.0 4,087.0 4,084.0 4,011.0 98 

CANA04 11,018.3 10,861.0 10,763.0 10,804.0 10,694.0 97 

TABLE 2. Sow, for Qreedir.9 and Brad Cuts: &er on Fares, by Province, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 2. Truies pour is reproduction at ja,z,es truies seillies: nbre dene lee fersea, per province, 1989 at 1990 

January 1, April 	1, .kily 	1, October 1, January 1, January 1, 
1989r 1989r 1989" 196gr 1990 1990/1989 

Province 
1er Jenyjer or syril or juillet jet octobre 1er janvier 1er janvier 

1999t 198gr 1999t 1990 1990/1989 

"lfld. - 	1.-N. 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 94 

P.E.I. - L-P.-. 14.0 14.0 13.7 13.3 13.1 94 

N.S. 	- N.4. 13.3 13.2 12.8 12.5 11.6 87 

N.B. 	- N.-B. 10.5 10.6 10.0 9.5 9.3 89 

Qu6. 290.0 289.0 290.0 289.0 287.0 99 

flr,t. 345.0 340.0 329.0 336.0 328.0 95 

East - Total 	- Et 674.6 668.5 657.2 662.0 650.7 96 

Han. 2H.J '28.2 1 7 .0 12.O 1.3 
Sask. 87.0 8.0 85.0 84.0 83.0 95 

Atta. 	- Aib. 180.0 183,0 190.0 178.0 177.0 98 

B.C. 	- C.-8. 22.8 22.3 23.0 22.8 22.7 100 

West - Total - Quest 417.8 419.3 415.0 411.8 409.7 98 

cANADA 1,092.4 1,087.8 1,072.2 1,073.8 1,060.4 97 
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TAStE 3. &.rs, Breediruj Stod, All Other Pig.: èer an Far.., by Province, January 1, 1989 and 1990 

TA&EAIJ 3. Verruts, Stodcs de reproduction, two lee .jtree p.rcs: nuabre dwis lee fermee, per province, is 1er  janvier 1989 
at 1990 

Soars, six months and Over 
	

Breeding stock 
	

All other pigs 

Province 
	 Verrata, six mois et plus 

	
Pour 1. reproductIon 	 bus las autres porcs 

1989 1990 1990/1989 1989r 1990 1990/1989 1989r 1990 1990/1 989 

1 000 'BOo 1 000 S 

Nfid. - T.-N. 0.1 0.1 100 1.9 1.8 95 14.6 14.2 97 
P.E.I. - 	I.-P.-I. 0.9 0.9 100 14.9 14.0 94 109.1 104.0 95 
N.S. 	- P4.-c. 0.7 0.7 100 14.0 12.3 88 132.0 116.7 88 
N.B. 	- N.-8. 0.6 0.5 83 11.1 9.8 88 90.9 85.2 94 
Qué. 14.0 14.0 100 304.0 301.0 99 2,796.0 2,754.0 98 
Ont. 22.0 21.0 95 367.0 349.0 95 2,988.0 2,861.0 96 

East - Total - Eat 38.3 37.2 97 712.9 681.9 96 6,130.6 5,935.1 91 

Han. 8.5 8.0 94 136.5 135.0 99 1,158.5 1,130.0 98 
Seek. 7.0 7.0 100 94.0 90.0 96 776.0 745.0 96 
Alt.. - Aib. 13.0 12.0 92 193.0 189.0 98 1,582.0 1,551.0 98 
B.C. - C.-B. 1.5 1.5 100 24.3 24.2 100 210.5 206.8 98 

West - Total - Ouest 30.0 28,5 95 447.8 438.2 98 3,727.0 3,632.8 97 

CANADA 68.3 65.7 96 1,160.7 1,126.1 97 9,857.6 9,567.9 97 

TABLE 4. All Other Pigs: P&er by Weight Crol.Q and Province, J.rsary 1, 1989 wid 1990 

TABLEAZJ 4. Tous lee outres p.rc.: tSbre per grJpe de paids et per province, le 18 r jenvler 1989 at 1990 

Under 45 lb. (20 kg) 	 45-130 lb. (20-60 kg) 	 Over 130 lb. (60 kg) 

Province 	
PAina de 45 liv (20 kg) 	 45-130 liv (20-60 kg) 	 Plus de 130 liv (60 kg) 

1989 	1990 	1990/1989 	1989t 	1990 	1990/1989 	1989 	1990 	1990/1989 

1 000 	 5 	 1 000 	 5 	 1 000 	 5 

fld. - T.-N. 
P .E.L. - 
N.S. - 
N.B. - 
Qué. 
Ont. 

(eat - Total - Eat 

Man. 
Sask. 
Alt.. - Alb. 
S.C. - C.-B. 

West - Total - Oueat 

CANADA  

	

4,4 	4.1 	93 

	

40.8 	39.1 	96 

	

41.9 	36.5 	87 

	

36.3 	34.2 	94 

	

1,000.0 	995.0 	100 

	

1,020.0 	960.0 	94 

	

2,143.4 	2,068.9 	97 

	

390.0 	385.0 	99 

	

235.0 	230.0 	98 

	

522.0 	495.0 	95 

	

71.5 	70.0 	98 

	

1,218.5 	1,180.0 	97 

	

3,361.9 	3,248.9 	97 

	

5.7 	5.7 	100 

	

36.5 	35.5 	97 

	

45.6 	40.3 	88 

	

28.2 	26.5 	94 

	

970.0 	940.0 	97 

	

1,024.0 	985,0 	96 

	

2,110.0 	2,033.0 	96 

	

395.0 	385.0 	97 

	

265.0 	255.0 	96 

	

530.0 	530.0 	100 

	

71.0 	69.0 	97 

	

1,261.0 	1,239.0 	98 

	

3,371.0 	3,272.0 	97 

	

4.5 	4.4 	98 

	

31.8 	29.4 	92 

	

44.5 	39.9 	90 

	

26.4 	24.5 	93 

	

826.0 	819.0 	99 

	

944.0 	916.0 	97 

	

1,877.2 	1,833.2 	98 

	

373.5 	360.0 	96 

	

276.0 	260.0 	94 

	

530.0 	526.0 	99 

	

68.0 	67.8 	100 

	

1,247.5 	1,213.8 	97 

	

3,124.7 	3,047.0 	98 
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TABLE 5. Sowe F.rrowed aid Sows 8r.d to Farrow, by 0s.iqnatad Gjsrtera 

TABLEAU 5. Trulee syant .ie bao at truies devent .ettre baa, per triseetre 

July-August-Septaiber 	 ctober-Novwsber-Deceiber 

Jui llet-aoOt-septasbre 	 Octobre-novwsbre-décwsbre 

P roy ince 
1988r 	1989t 	1989/1988 	1988r 	1989r 	1989/1988 

Farrowed - Ayant mis bee 

'000 	 '000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 0.8 	0.7 Be 0.8 0.7 88 
P.E.I. - 	t.-P..-. 6.4 	6.2 97 6.6 6.1 92 
N.S. 	- N.-I. 7.6 	7.0 92 7.7 6.9 90 

N.B. - N.-8. 5.3 	4.8 91 5.2 4.7 90 

Qué. 151.0 	153.0 101 153.0 151.0 99 
Ont. 164.0 	157.0 96 162.0 152.0 94 

(sat - Total - Eat 335.1 	328.7 98 335.3 321.4 96 

Men. 70.0 	69.0 99 72.0 69.0 96 

Sask. 36.0 	34.0 94 36.0 34.0 94 

Alta. - Alb. 78.0 	77.0 99 81.0 76.0 94 

B.C. 	- C.-8. 13.0 	12.6 97 13.2 12.8 97 

West - Total - Oueat 197.0 	192.6 98 202.2 191.8 95 

C*JADA 53?.1 	521.3 96 537.5 513.2 95 

January-February-March April-May-June 

)anv ier-février-m.rs Avril-aai-juin 

1990 1990/1989 1989t 1990 1990/1989 

Farrowed 	Expected to Farrow Farrowed Expected to Farrow 

Ayant mis b.c 	Devant mettre baa Ayant mis b.c Devent mettre bas 

'000 '000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.7 0.6 86 0.7 0.6 86 

P.E.I. - t.-P.-. 6.5 6.1 94 6.4 5.9 92 

N.S. 	- N.-. 7.5 6.8 91 7.4 6.7 91 

N.8. 	- N.-B. 5.4 4.5 83 4.8 4.3 90 

Qué. 150.0 150.0 100 152.0 151.0 99 

Ont. 158.0 153.0 97 153.0 153.0 100 

East - Total - Est 328.1 321.0 98 324.3 321.5 99 

Man. 70.0 70.0 100 69.0 70.0 101 

Sack. 36.0 35.0 97 35.0 36.0 103 

Alta. - AIb. 81.0 77.0 95 78.0 77.0 99 

B.C. 	- C.-8. 12.5 12.9 103 12.8 12.8 100 

West - Total - Duest 199.5 194.9 96 194.8 195.9 101 

CANADA 527.6 515.9 98 519.1 517.3 100 
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TABLE 6. Pigs Born and Pigs Saved, (1) by Province, 4th Quarter 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 6. Porcelete nêB at porcelete réch,pés(l), per province, 4ie triaestre de 1989 at 1990 

Pigs born 	 Pigs aaved(1) 

Province 	 Porcelets nés 	 Porcelets r6chappés(1) 

1988r 1989 1989/1988 1988r 1989 1989/1988 

000 '000 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 8.0 7.8 98 7.2 7.1 99 
P.E.I. - 	1.-P.-. 57.5 53.2 93 52.0 47.9 92 
N.S. 	- N.-. 67.0 60.7 91 60.0 54.2 90 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 44.5 42.5 96 38.3 36.7 96 
Qu6. 1,410.0 1,370.0 97 1,240.0 1,223.0 99 
Ont. 1,470.0 1,380.0 94 1,333.0 1,218.0 91 

Lest - Total - Eat 	3,057.0 	2,914.2 	 95 	 2,730.5 	2,586.9 	95 

Man. 650.0 630.0 97 589.0 568.0 96 
Sask. '324.0 305.0 94 294.0 268.0 91 
Alta. 	- Aib. 725.0 690.0 95 647.5 606.0 94 
B.C. 	- C.-8. 119.0 115.0 97 112.0 106.0 95 

West - Total - Duest 1,818.0 1,740.0 96 1,642.5 1,548.0 94 

CANADA 4,875.0 4,654.2 95 4,373.0 4,134.9 95 

(1) Pigs alive at weaning timeori1 e,ót yet weaned, at December 31. 	-- 
(1) Pores vivants è l'4ge du sevrage ou vivants at non encore sevrés le 31 décembre. 

TABLE 7. Pig Estimates, Caneda, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 7. Eatiaatione des porca, Canede, 1989 at 1990 

January 1, Ari1 	1, July 	1, (tober 1, January 1, January 1, 
1989" 198gr 1989r 1989r 1990 1990/1989 

Province 
1er janvior  1er  cyril 1er juiliot 1er octobre  1er janvier or Janvier 
1989r 1989" 1989" 1989" 1990 1990/1989 

'000 S 

Inventory - Inventaire: 

Breeding stock, six months and over - 
Pour is reproduction, six sois at plus 

Sows for breeding and bred guts - 
Truies pour la reproduction at 
jeunes truies saillies 

Boars, six months and over - Verrats de 
six mois at plus 

All other pigs - bus les autres pores 

Under 45 lb. '20 kg) - Moms de 
45 liv 20 kg) 

45-130 lb. 20-60 kg) - 45-130 liv 
(20-60 kg) 

Over 130 lb. 60 kg) - Plus de 
130 liv (60 kg) 

Total 

1,160.7 	1,155.0 	1,139.0 	 1,139.5 	1,126.1 	97 

1,092.4 1,087.8 1,072.2 1,073.8 1,060.4 97 

68.3 67.2 66.8 65.7 65.7 96 

9,857.6 9,706.0 9,624.0 9,664.5 9,567.9 97 

3,361.9 3,373.5 3,291.4 3,319.4 3,248.9 97 

3,371.0 3,262.7 3,273.4 3,291.3 3,272.0 97 

3,124.7 3,069.8 3,059.2 3,053.8 3,047.0 94 

11,018.3 10,861.0 10,763.0 10,804.0 10,694.0 97 
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TABLE 8. Canada Supply-disposition Balare Sheet for Pigs, by Quarter - Preliminary 

' 	TABLEAU 8. Bilan sur la disponi.bilité et l'écou1nent des pores, pour le Canada, par triitestre - 
Préliminaire 

1989 

1st quarter" 	2nd quarter" 	3rd quarter" 	4th quarter 

1er trimestre" 	2ièrne trimestre' 	3ième trimestrer 4ième trimestre 

animals - 1 0130 - animaux 

Beginning inventory 
Inventaire du debut 	11,018.3 	10,861.0 	10,763.0 	10,804.0 

Pigs saved - Porcelets 
réchappés 	4,296.1 	4,204.4 	4,239.7 	4,134.9 

International inports(1) - 
Importations interna- 
tionales(1) 	- 	- 	- 	- 

Total Supply - 
Disponibilite totale 	15,314.4 	15,065.4 	15,002.7 	14,938.9 

Ending inventory - 
Inventaire de la fin 10,861.0 10,763.0 10,804.0 10,694.0 

Deaths - Marts 139.1 137.7 137.7 138.6 

Condemnations(2) - 
Condamnations(2) 15.6 15.8 15.2 15.3 

Output - Debit 4,298.7 4,148.9 4,045.8 4,091.0 

International exports(3) - 

Exportations 
interriationales(3) 340.5 224.5 243.5 245.9 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consommés 29.6 27.4 26.7 27.1 

Federal - Provincial 
inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectés au 
fédéral et 	au provincial(1) 3,796.1 3,779.8 3,645.0 3,678.1 

Other slaughter - Autres 
abattages 132.5 117.2 130.6 139.9 

Residual - Residue! - - - - 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur Xe marché des bestiaux et de la viande au 
Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health , of Animals. - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, 	International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 

International. 
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Pigs: Graded and Un9raded( 1 ), Canada (Average weekly figures by month) 
Porcs: Classes et non-classés,(l) Canada (Données hebdomadaires moyennes par mois) 

('000) 	 1987 
	

(000) 

320 	 fl88 	 320 
1989 

300 

280 

260 

240 

220 

• I .. 	 i Im i 	I 	I 	I 	I 
	

~
0  

Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec. 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Ma 	Juin 	Juil. 	Aoit 	 Dec. 

(') In federally and provincially inspected plants. 
() Dans les abattoirs inspectés par les gouvemements fédéral et provinctaux. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur Ie marché des besbaux et tie Ia viande au Canada 

Pigs: Weighted Average Price, Index 100, Dressed, Ontario 
Porcs: Prix moyens pondérés, indice 100, hablllés, Ontario 

$ Per 100 lbs. - Le 100 bvres 	 $ Per 100 kg. - Le 100 kg. 

100 	 1987 	 220 

fl88 

90 	 i89 	 [1 	 200 

80 	 1 	 180 

iIlóhIiPT 140 
I 	 I t.. S I .,e, 	- r... 	 . P.. 	 • 	 L P..S 	ZOQS 1 	. 	. 	- 	S 

Jan. 	Feb. 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	June 	July 	Aug. 	Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 	Dec 

Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mat 	Juin 	Juil. 	Aoüt 	 Dec. 

Source: Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report 
Source: Rapport sur le marché ties bestiaux et tie Ia viande au Canada. 
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BOVINS El MOUTONS, 1er JANVIER 1990 

Bovine hausee de 2% 

Selon lea estimations, le nombre de gros 
bovins et de veaux au Canada au 1er janvier 1990 
était de 11,200,600 contre 11,016,100 au 1er 
janvier 1989, soit une hausse de 2%. 

Vaches laitières, diminution de 1% 

Selon les estimations, le nombre de vaches 
laitières était de 1,428,900, soit 1% de moina 
qu'au 1er janvier 1989. Le nombre a diminué de 1% 
dans l'Est et 2% dana l'Ouest. Lea génissee 
iaitiëres ont diminué de 1%. 

Vaches de bolEherie, hausse de 2% 

Le nonthre de vaches de boucherie mu jer 
janvier 1990 était de 3,445,800 tètes, soit une 
hausse de 2% per rapport mu 1er janvier 1989 
(3,367,500). Lea regions de l'Est ant augmenté 
de 4%, et celles de i'Ouest de 2%. Lea génissea 
de boucherie pour le remplaceunent ont augmentC de 
7%, tandis que celles pour l'abattage ant connu 
une baisse de A. 

Bouvillons baisse de 1% 

Selon les estimations, ie nombre de bouvil-
ions, au 1er  janvier 1990, Ctait de 865,500 
contre 873,700 mu 1er  janvier 1989 soit une 
diminution de 1%. C'est le rCsultat d'une 
diminution de 1% dana l'Est et d'une diminution 
de 1% dana l'Ouest. 

utone et agneaux auentat ion de 7% 

Scion les estimations, ie nombre de moutons et 
d'agneaux au 1er  janvier 1990, Ctait de 512,800 
contre 481,200 au  1er janvier 1989, une augmenta-
tion de 7%. C'est le résuitat d'une augmentation 
de 7% dans i'Est et de 6% dans i'Ouest. Le 
troupeau de moutons d'un an et plus a augmentC de 
5% et ceiui d'agneaux de mains d'un an a augmenté 
de 10%. 

CATTLE AND S**IP, JANUARY 1, 1990 

Cattle Numbers 14) 2% 

Total cattle and calves in Canada at 
January 1, 1990 are estimated at 11,200,600 
head compared to 11,016,100 at January 1, 
1989, an increase of 2%. 

Milk Cows Down 1% 

Milk cows are estimated at 1,428,900, a 
decrease of 1% from January 1, 1989. Numbers 
decreased 1% in the East and 2% in the 
West. Dairy heifers are estimated to have 
decreased by 1%. 

Beef Cows Up 2% 

Beef cows at January 1, 1990, are estima-
ted at 3,445,800 head compared to 3,367,500 
at January 1, 1989, an increase of 2%. 
Eastern regions increased by 4% and the 
Western regions increased by 2%. Beef 
heifers for breeding increased by 7% while 
heifers for slaughter decreased by 2%. 

Steers Down 1% 

Steers are estimated at 865,500, down 1% 
from the January 1, 1989 estimate of 
873,700. This is the result of an estimated 
1% decrease in the East and a 1% decrease in 
the West. 

Sheep and Labs Up 7% 

Sheep and lamb numbers are estimated at 
512,800, up 7% from 481,200 at January 1, 
1989. This is due to a 7% increase in the 
East and a 6% increase in the West. Sheep 
one year and over increased by 5% and lambs 
under one year old increased by 10%. 

Methodolooy Sijumnary - Cattle and Sh 

Cattle and sheep estimates carried in 
this publication are based on information 
provided by a sample of farmers in each 
province across the country. Livestock data 
are collected through telephone and mail 
surveys at January 1. Level estimates as 
well as measures of change in cattle and 
sheep numbers from previous surveys are 
generated and chained to previous estimates 
to arrive at current figures. The sample is 
stratified by province and by size of 
operation. Results of surveys are modified 
to conform with supply-disposition balance 
sheets, which include births, deathr.,  

apercu de is Méthodologie - Bovine et moutons 

Les estimations relatives aux bovins et 
rnoutons figurant dons la préseste publication se 
fondent sur des renseignernents fournis par un 
Cchantillon d'éleveurs de chaque province è 
travers le pays. Les donnCes sont recueiilies a 
l'aide d'une enquête téléphonique ainsi que par 
questionnaires au 1er janvier. Des estimations de 
niveau ainsi que les variations du nombre de 
bovins et moutons depuis l'enquète précédente 
soit produites et appliquées aux estimations 
précédentes pour produire les chiffres actuels. 
L'échantillon est stratifié scion ia province et 
la taille de l'exploitation. On ajuste ensuite 
les résul:ats de cette enquête afin de les 
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marketings, interprovincial and internation-
al movements as well as changes in 
inventory. 

rendre compatibles avec lea bilans sur is 
disponibilité et i'écouiement. Ces bilans 
canprennent les mises bas, lea marts, les mises 
en marché, les mouvements interprovjncjaux et 
internationaux Sinai que les variations dens les 
invental rca. 

Lors de is preparation des estimations, on 
combine lea indicateurs de l'enqute aux données 
administratives sur lea abattages, lea importa-
tions et les exportations afin d'arrjver It des 
bilans sur is disponibilité et l'Ccouiement (voir 
pages 13 at 15) qui procurent une verification 
additionnelle clu niveau des estimations. 

Ic recensement sur l'agriculture établit lea 
repëres des inventaires tous les cinq ens. Les 
estimations contenues dens cette p&Alication sont 
basées sur lea dortnées du recensenent du 3 juin 
1986. 

In setting estimates, survey indicators 
were combined with administrative data on 
slaughter, imports and exports to construct 
supply-disposition balance sheets (see pages 
13 and 15), which provides an additional 
check on survey estimates. 

The Census of Agriculture provides 
inventory benchmarks every five years. 
Estimates carried in this pLtlication are 
based on the June 3, 1986 census benchmark. 

Cattle and Calves: Slaughtering in Federal inspected Packing Plants 

Bovins et veaux: Abattages dans les abattoirs inspectCs par le lédéral 

Number in thousands 	 Number in thousands 

Nombre en milliers 	 Nombre an millierS 

100— 	 —100 

90— 	 —90 

80— 	 —80 

30— 	 —30 

20— 	 20 

10— 	 - 10 

I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I I I 	I 	I 	I 	1 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	III 	I 	I 	I 	II 	I 	I 	I 
0 	

0 
jan. 	Feb 	Mar. 	Apr. 	May 	june 	July 	Aug. 	 Dec. 

Sept. 	Oct. 	Nov. 
Janv. 	Fey. 	Mars 	Avr. 	Mai 	juin 	Juul. 	AoOt 	 Dec. 

Source: Agriculture Canada 



11 

TA8I( 9. Cattle: PI.ar an lures, by Class - Province, J.re,ury 1, 1989 and 1998 

TARljAiJ 9. &wir: r,cbre dane lee rea, per cl.see at province, Is  1°' janvier 1989 at 1990 

Totol cattle and calves 	 Bulls, one year old or older 

Gros bovine at veaux 	 Taureaux, Un an et plus 
Province  

1989t 	 1990 	 1990/1989 	 1989 	 1990 	 1990/1989 

'000 	 S 	 1 000 	 5 

Nfld. 	- 	T.-.N. 8.1 8.6 106 0.2 0.2 100 
P.E.I. 	- 	t.-P.-. 95.0 96.0 101 1.2 1.2 100 
N.S. 	- N.-C. 120.0 120.0 100 1.8 1.7 94 
M.D. 	- N.-8. 96.0 99.0 103 1.8 1.8 100 
Qué. 1,390.0 1,391.0 100 24.0 23.0 96 
Ont. 2,233.0 2,250.0 101 29.0 30.0 103 

(eat - Total - (at 3,942.1 3,964.6 101 58.0 57.9 100 

Man. 925.0 925.0 100 19.5 19.0 97 
Sask. 1,814.0 1,850.0 102 40.0 41.0 103 
Alte. 	- Aib. 3,695.0 3,820.0 103 78.0 79.0 101 
B.C. 	- C.-8. 640.0 641.0 100 11.0 11.0 100 

West - Totsi - Guest 7,074.0 7,236.0 102 148.5 150.0 101 

CANADA 11,016.1 11,200.6 102 206.5 207.9 101 

Plilk 	cows(1) Dairy heifera(2) 

I Vachea iaitiros(1) 0énjses 

1989 1990 1990/1989 1989 1990 1990/1989 

1 000 5 1 000 5 

Nfld. 	- 	1.-N. 4.0 4.3 108 0.9 1.1 122 

P.E.I. 	- 	!.-P.-. 20.6 20.3 99 8.3 8.2 99 

N.S. 	- N.-. 33.3 33.0 99 15.2 14.7 97 

N.B. 	- Pd.-8. 26.2 26.3 100 10.6 10.5 99 

Qué. 565.0 560.0 99 245.0 242.0 99 

Ont. 470.0 460.0 98 235.0 235.0 100 

(eat - Total - Eat 1,119.1 1,103.9 99 515.0 511.5 99 

Man. 70.0 69.0 99 26.5 26.0 98 

5ask. 55.0 53.0 96 16.0 15.0 94 

Alto. - Mb. 126.0 125.0 99 46.0 46.0 100 

B.C. 	- C.-B. 79.0 78.0 99 29.0 28.0 97 

West - Total - Guest 330.0 325.0 98 117.5 115.0 98 

CANADA 1,449.1 1,428.9 99 632.5 626.5 99 

See 	footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir 	note(s 	i 	Ia 	fin 	du 	tableau. 
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TA8LL 9. Cattle: 4r on F.r.s, by Cisea and Provinc., Jsriiary 1, 1989 and 1990 - Concluded 

TA8LEALJ 9. Bovine: nbre dem lea feree, per clasea et provinc., is lOr janvier 1989 at 1990 - fin 

Beef cows(3) Beef heifers for breeding(4) I 
Province Vaches de boucherie(3) Génisses de boirherie pour Is reproduction(4) 

1989 1990 1990/1989 1989 1990 1990/1989 

'000 000 

Nfid. 	- T.-N. 0.9 1.0 111 0.2 0.2 100 
P.E.I. 	- !.-P.-L. 11.5 12.0 104 2.9 3.3 114 
N.S. 	- N.-. 22.5 22.7 101 5.5 6.4 116 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 17.6 18.1 103 4.5 4.6 102 
Qué. 170.0 175.0 103 41.0 42.0 102 
Ont. 355.0 370.0 104 89.0 100.0 112 

East - Total - Eat 577.5 598.8 104 143.1 156.5 109 

Mar,. 385.0 386.0 100 54.0 54.0 100 
Saak. 818.0 838.0 102 135.0 140.0 104 
Alt.. 	- Aib. 1,365,0 1,395.0 102 217.0 235.0 108 
B.C. 	- C.-8. 222.0 228.0 103 35.0 37.0 106 

West - Total - (kieat 2,790.0 2,847.0 102 441.0 466.0 106 

CANADA 3,367.5 3,4*5.8 102 584.1 622.5 107 

Heifers for slaughter(S) Steers, one year old or older Calves, under one year old 

Cénisses élevées pour l'ebatt.ge(5) Bouvillons, un an at plus Veaux, moms d'un an 

1990 1990/1989 1989 1990 1990/1989 1989r 1990 1990/1989 

1000 1 000 '000 
C 

Nfld. 	- 1.-N. 0.2 0.1 50 0.2 0.1 50 1.5 1.6 107 
P.E.I. 	- 	I.-P.-E. 6.6 6.1 92 18.9 20.0 106 25.0 24.9 100 
N.S. 	- P4.-c. 4.5 4.5 100 7.0 6.3 90 30.2 30.7 102 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 3.8 4.5 118 7.6 8.1 107 23.9 25.1 105 

Qué. 18.0 18.0 100 57.0 57.0 100 270.0 274.0 101 

0t. 160.0 170.0 106 290.0 285.0 98 605.0 600.0 99 

East - Total - Lit 193.1 203.2 105 380.7 376.5 99 955.6 956.3 100 

Men. 29.0 28.0 97 66.0 70.0 106 275.0 273.0 99 

Sask. 44.0 40.0 91 96.0 83.0 86 610.0 640.0 105 

Alt.. 	- Aib. 120.0 110.0 92 300.0 310.0 103 1,443.0 1,520.0 105 

B.C. 	- C.-8. 9.0 5.0 56 31.0 26.0 84 224.0 228.0 102 

West - Total - Guest 202.0 183.0 91 493.0 489.0 99 2,552.0 2,661.0 104 

CANADA 	395.1 	386.2 	98 	873.7 	865.5 	99 	3,507.6 	3,617.3 	103 

(i1AlTfemales which have calved, raised mainly for milk purposes. 
( 1 ) Toutes las Femelles gui ont vèlé, élevées pour 18 production laitire. 
(2) All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for dairy herd replacement. 

(2) Toutes les Femelles d'un an ou plus, qui n'ont jamais vèlé, élevées pour Is rmnplacmsent des vaches laitières. 

(3) All females which have calved, raised mainly for beef purposes. 
(3) Toutes las femelles qui ont vlé, élevées pour Is boucherie. 
(4) All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for beef herd replacement. 

(4) Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, gui nont jamais vélé, élevées pour le rmeplacement des boins de boucherle. 
(5) All females, one year and older, which have never calved, raised for slaughter. 
(5) Toutes les femelles d'un an ou plus, gui n'ont jemeis vélé, élevées pour labattage. 
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TABIi 10. Calves Born, July-January 1988 and 1989 9  by Province 

TABtEAU 10. Veaux nés, juillet-janvier 1988 et 1989, par province 

Province 	 1988r 	1989 	1989/1988 

I u-lnn 	 0' uu 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1.5 1.7 113 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 
Prince-douard 11.1 11.1 100 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 20.9 21.0 100 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 16.6 16.0 96 

Québec 226.3 229.0 101 

Ontario 350.0 354.0 101 

East - Total - Est 626.4 632.8 101 

Manitoba 103.4 102.2 99 

Saskatchewan 830 88.0 106 

Alberta 232.0 231.1 100 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 108.1 111.3 103 

West - Total - Duest 526.5 532.6 101 

CANADA 	 1,152.9 	1,165.4 	101 
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TABLE 11. Canada Supply-disposition Balance Sheet for Cattle and Calves, .kily 1, 1989 to January 1, 
1990 - Preliminary 

TABLEAU 11. Bilan stir is disponibilité et l'écoulnent des bovins et vejx, pour le Canada, du ler 
juillet 1989 ai 1er  janvier 1990 - Prêli.inaire 

Cattle 	Calves 
Total 

Bovins 	Veaux 

animals - '000 - animaux 

Beginning inventory - Inventaire 
du debut 	 8,333.7 	3,865.4 	12,199.1 

Calves born - Veaux nCs 	 - 	1,165.4 	1,165.4 

Calves to cattle - Veaux a bovins 	1,023.7 	- 	1,023.7 

International imports(1) - Importations 
internationales(1) 	 30.8 	0.6 	31.4 

Total Supply - Disponibilité totale 	9,388.2 	5,031.4 	14,419.6 

Ending inventory - Inventaire de la fin 7,583.3 3,617.3 11,200.6 

Deaths - Morts 97.5 77.1 174.6 

Condemnations(2) - Condamnations(2) 6.1 1.4 7.5 	is 
Output - Debit 1,701.3 1,335.6 3,036.9 

Calves to cattle - Veaux b bovins - 1,023.7 1,023.7 

International exports(3) - Exportations 
internationales(3) 223.6 33.8 257.4 

Killed and eaten - Tués et 
consommés 27.7 15.8 43.5 

Federal-Provincial inspected slaughter(1) - 
Abattages inspectCs au fédCral et au 
provincial(1) 1,464.6 207.4 1,672.0 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 105.1 54.9 160.0 

Residual - Résiduel -119.7 - -119.7 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et de la viande au 
Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. - Agriculture Canada, Hygine vétérinaire. 
(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division du Commerce 

International. 
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P 	TABLE 12. 9ia,: P4.ar on Farms, by Pq. Group and Province, 3sraiary 1, 1989 and 1990 

TABLEAU 12. Putone at .gneaix: nrmbre dune lee fermea, per groups d'kje at province, I s  ler janvier 1989 at 1990 

Total sheep and labs 	 Sheep, one year old or older 	Lambs, iider one year old 

Provirce 	 Total, moutons et eqneaux 	 butons. un an ou plus 	 Aneaux. moms d'un an 

1989 1990 1990/1989 1989 1990 1990/1989 1989 1990 1990/1989 

1 000 1 1 000 000 1. 

Nfld. - 1.-N. 5.0 5.5 110 3.6 3.8 106 1.4 1.7 121 
P.E.I. - 	1.-P.-. 4.2 3.8 90 3.3 3.0 91 0.9 0.8 89 
N.S. - N.-. 24.0 22.5 94 19.1 17.8 93 4.9 4.7 96 
N.B. 	- N.-B. 6.5 7.0 108 4.8 5.0 104 1.7 2.0 118 
Qu6. 76.0 78.0 103 65.0 66.0 102 11.0 12.0 109 
Ont. 148.0 165.0 111 106.8 117.3 110 41.2 47.7 116 

(sat - Tots.l - 
Let 263.7 281.8 107 202.6 212.9 105 61.1 68.9 113 

Nan. 14.5 16.0 110 12.2 13.2 108 2.3 	2.8 122 
Saak. 34.0 36.0 106 23.1 24.2 105 10.9 	11.8 108 
Alta. 	- Alb. 134.0 142.0 106 88.5 93.7 106 45.5 	48.3 106 
B.C. 	- C.-B. 35.0 37.0 106 25.4 26.5 104 9.6 	10.5 109 

West - Total - 
Oueet 217.5 231.0 106 149.2 157.6 106 68.3 	73.4 107 

CANADA 481.2 512.8 107 351.8 370.5 105 129.4 	142.3 110 

One year old or older - Un an ou plus Lkder one year old - Moms d'un an 

Rams Ewes and wethers Lambs for breedirs Lambs for market 

Belie's Brebis et Acjneaux pour Agneaux pour 
béliers castrCs la reproduction le marehC 

1989 1990 	1990/1989 1989 	1990 1990/1989 1989 	1990 	1990/1989 	1989 	1990 1990/1989 

1 000 '000 	 1. 1 000 

Nfld. - T.-N. 0.1 0.1 	100 3.5 	3.7 106 0.6 	0.8 	133 0.8 	0.9 113 

P.E.I. 	- 	I.-P.-I. 0.2 0.2 	100 3.1 	2.8 90 0.6 	0.5 	83 0.3 	0.3 100 

N.S. 	- N.-. 0.7 0.6 	86 18.4 	17.2 93 2.8 	2.7 	96 2.1 	2.0 95 

N.B. 	- N.-B. 0.2 0.2 	100 4.6 	4.8 104 0.9 	1.0 	111 0.8 	1.0 125 

Qué. 2.3 2.3 	100 62.7 	63.7 102 7.2 	7.5 	104 3.8 	4.5 118 

Ont. 4.8 5.3 	110 102.0 	112.0 110 19.3 	22.4 	116 21.9 	25.3 116 

East - Total - 
Eat 8.3 8.7 	105 194.3 	204.2 105 31.4 	34.9 	111 29.7 	34.0 114 

Man. 0.6 0.7 117 11.6 12.5 108 1.8 2.1 117 0.5 0.7 140 

Sask. 1.1 1.2 109 22.0 23.0 105 4.4 4.6 105 6.5 7.2 111 

Alts. - Mb. 4.0 4.7 118 84.5 89.0 105 18.5 20.0 108 27.0 28.3 105 

B.C. 	- C.-B. 1.4 1.5 107 24.0 25.0 104 5.0 5.5 110 4.6 5.0 109 

West - Total - 
thirst 7.1 8.1 114 142.1 149.5 105 29.7 32.2 108 38.6 41.2 107 

CANADA 15.4 16.8 109 336.4 353.7 105 61.1 67.1 110 68.3 75.2 110 
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TABLE 13. Canada Supply-disposition Balance Sheet for Sheep and Lnbs, July 1, 
1989 to January 1, 1990 - Preliminary 	 I 

TABLEAU 13. Bilan sur la disponibilité et l'écoulement des moutons et agneaux, pour 
le Canada du 1er  juillet 1989 au 1er  janvier 1990 - Préliminaire 

Sheep - Moutons 

animals - 1 000 - animaux 

Beginning inventory - Inventaire du debut 	728.9 

Lambs born - Agneaux nés 	 44.0 

International imports(1) - Importations 
internationales(1) 	 12.6 

Total Supply - Disponibilité totale 	785.5 

Ending inventory - Inventaire de la fin 	512.8 

Deaths - Morts 	 28.6 

Condemnations(2) - Condamnations(2) 	 0.8 

Output - Debit 	 243.3 

International exports(3) - Exportations 
internationales(3) 	 18.7 

Killed and eaten - Tués et consommés 	11.4 

Federal-provincial inspected slaughter(1) - Abattages 
inspectés au fédéral et au provincial(1) 	131.4 

Other slaughter - Autres abattages 	 81.8 

Residual - Résiduel 	 - 

(1) Canada Livestock and Meat Trade Report. - Rapport sur le marché des bestiaux et 
de la viande au Canada. 

(2) Agriculture Canada, Health of Animals. - Agriculture Canada, Hygiene 
vétérinaire. 

(3) Statistics Canada, International Trade Division. - Statistique Canada, Division 
du Commerce International. 



SYNBOLS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SICNES CONVENTIONNELS 

Los signes conventionnels suivants sorit en-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant P88 lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Is 
Ioi sur Is statistique relatives au secret. 

This publication was prepared under the 
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